RESOLUTION NO. 205

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton participated with the County Board of Commissioners in preliminary planning for a bicycle path between the City of Stayton and the City of Sublimity, and

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton has become aware of the increased bicycle traffic from the Sublimity area into the high schools and recreation areas of the City of Stayton, and

WHEREAS, Marion County has received 500 signatures requesting construction of a bicycle path, and

WHEREAS, the City of Sublimity has resolved to request that Marion County consider the bicycle path as a priority project, and

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton City Council considers the construction of a bicycle path between the cities of Sublimity andtayton to be of considerable benefit to the life, health and safety of the many bicyclists who presently use the highway between the two cities and the many more who would utilize this route if a safe route were constructed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STAYTON, OREGON:

That the City endorses Marion County's efforts in the work already in progress, and That the City of Stayton encourages, at the county's most earliest convenience, the continuation of construction of a bicycle path, and

That the City of Stayton proposes to assist Marion County in the construction of a bicycle path by providing fill material as it becomes available. ADOPTED by the Common Common Council the <u>16th</u> day of June, 1975.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 20 day of June, 1975.

Mayor Mayor

ATTEST: muluel